As is customary in Japan, short-and long-term bank loans are made under general agreements that provide that additional security
and guarantees for present and future indebtedness will be given upon request of the bank under certain circumstances, and that
any collateral so furnished will be applicable to all indebtedness to the bank. To date, the Companies have not received any such
requests from their banks.

CREDIT SAISON   Annual Report 2011   33

10. LEASE TRANSACTIONS

(A) Finance leases that do not transfer ownership (lessee)
i. Lease assets
Property and equipment—mainly servers and other equipment
Intangible assets—mainly software used in the credit service business
ii. Depreciation
Depreciation equivalent is computed by the straight-line method under the assumption that the lease term equals the useful life,
and that there is no residual value.
iii. As discussed in Note 3(E), the Companies accounts for leases which existed at the transition date (March 31, 2008) and do not
transfer ownership of the leased property to the lessee as operating lease transactions.

Pro forma information of such leases existing at the transition date, such as acquisition cost, accumulated depreciation, obliga-
tions under finance leases, depreciation expense, interest expense, on an “as if capitalized” basis for the years ended March 31, 2011
and 2010 is as follows:

Pro forma capitalization of leased items

Millions of yen
Thousands of

U.S. dollars
2011 2010 2011

Building:
  Acquisition cost ¥�157 ¥� 285 $�1,882
  Accumulated depreciation (111) (194) (1,332)
Net leased property value 46 91 550
Other (fixtures and equipment):
  Acquisition cost 487 1,265 5,860
  Accumulated depreciation (377) (969) (4,532)
Net leased property value 110 296 1,328
Total:
  Acquisition cost 644 1,550 7,742
  Accumulated depreciation (488) (1,163) (5,864)
Net leased property value ¥�156 ¥� 387 $�1,878

Obligations under finance leases

Millions of yen
Thousands of

U.S. dollars
2011 2010 2011

Due within one year ¥113 ¥238 $1,359
Due after one year 67 194 800
Total ¥180 ¥432 $2,159

Allowance for impairment loss on leased property of ¥1 million ($22 thousand) as of March 31, 2011 and ¥3 million as of March
31, 2010 is not included in the obligations under finance leases.

Lease payments, depreciation equivalent and interest equivalent

Millions of yen
Thousands of

U.S. dollars
2011 2010 2011

Lease payments ¥217 ¥398 $2,604
Reversal of allowance for impairment loss on leased property 1 4 12
Depreciation equivalent 189 362 2,271
Interest payable equivalent 8 18 97
Impairment loss – 1 –

Depreciation equivalent is computed by the straight-line method over its lease term determined by its useful life, with zero
residual value.

Interest equivalent, which represents the aggregate lease payments less the acquisition cost equivalent, is allocated over the lease
term based on the interest method.

(B) Finance leases that do not transfer ownership (lessor)
i. Lease investment assets
Lease investment assets at March 31, 2011 and 2010 consisted of the following:

Millions of yen
Thousands of

U.S. dollars
2011 2010 2011

Gross lease receivables ¥252,134 ¥249,354 $3,032,273